
SECTION 599.    NEW LAW    A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 20.1 of Title 21, unless   

there is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

 

MAIN MATRIX 

 

prior record enhancers             offense enhancers                  

offense enhancers 

t

heft crime, amt involved              legend (Fields defined by § 5 

of this act) 

A, N-1, S-1                   6 

B, N-2, S-2                   4    vulnerable victim             

2    $2,500 - $10,000             2         * = Field 1 

C                             2    use of firearm                

2    $10,001 - $100,000           5         # = Field 2 

D, D-1, N-3, N-4, S-3         1    torture or maim of 

victim     2    $100,001 - $500,000          7         % = Field 3 

D-2, E, F, G, H, N-5, S-4     1                                       

more than $500,000           9         ^ = Field 4 

I-1, I-2, I-3                 1 

 

Level 1     Level 2           Level 3           Level 

4           Level 5           Level 6           Level 7           

Level 8           Level 9 

 

SCHEDULE B    30-300mo*   level 1 + 1yr*    level 1 + 2yrs*   level 

1 + 3yrs*   level 1 + 4yrs*   level 1 + 5yrs*   level 1 + 6yrs*   

level 1 + 7yrs*   level 1 + 10yrs* 

 

SCHEDULE C    18-145mo*   level 1 + 6mo*    level 1 + 1yr*    level 

1 + 2yrs*   level 1 + 3yrs*   level 1 + 4yrs*   level 1 + 5yrs*   

level 1 + 7yrs*   level 1 + 10yrs* 

 

SCHEDULE D    12-60mo#    level 1 + 7mo#    level 1 + 9mo#    level 

1 + 1yr*    level 1 + 2yrs*   level 1 + 3yrs*   level 1 + 4yrs*   

level 1 + 5yrs*   level 1 + 7yrs* 

 

SCHEDULE D-1  6-30mo#     level 1 + 3mo#    level 1 + 6mo#    level 

1 + 1yr#    level 1 + 18mo#   level 1 + 2yrs*   level 1 + 3yrs*   

level 1 + 4yrs*   level 1 + 5yrs* 

 

SCHEDULE D-2  0-12mo^     level 1 + 4mo^    level 1 + 5mo^    level 

1 + 6mo^    level 1 + 9mo%    level 1 + 12mo#   level 1 + 15mo#   

level 1 + 18mo#   level 1 + 24mo# 

 

SCHEDULE E    6-30mo^     level 1 + 3mo^    level 1 + 6mo^    level 

1 + 9mo%    level 1 + 12mo%   level 1 + 1yr#    level 1 + 18mo#   

level 1 + 2yrs*   level 1 + 3yrs* 

 

SCHEDULE F    0-12mo^     level 1 + 3mo^    level 1 + 4mo^    level 

1 + 5mo^    level 1 + 6mo%    level 1 + 8mo*    level 1 + 10mo*   

level 1 + 16mo*   level 1 + 28mo*  

 

SCHEDULE G    0-12mo^     level 1 + 2mo^    level 1 + 3mo^    level 

1 + 4mo^    level 1 + 5mo^    level 1 + 6mo^    level 1 + 9mo%    

level 1 + 15mo%   level 1 + 27mo# 
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SCHEDULE H    0-12mo^     level 1 + 1mo^    level 1 + 2mo^    level 

1 + 3mo^    level 1 + 4mo^    level 1 + 5mo^    level 1 + 6mo^    

level 1 + 9mo^    level 1 + 12mo% 

 

Schedule A is first degree murder, punishment = imprisonment for 18 

- 60 yrs (life), life imprisonment without parole, death 

 

This matrix shall remain in effect until a new matrix is established 

pursuant to Section 3 of this act. 
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SECTION 600.    NEW LAW    A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 20.2 of Title 21, unless   

there is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

 

SEX CRIMES MATRIX 

 

prior record enhancers             offense enhancers                  

offense enhancers 

t

heft crime, amt involved              legend (Fields defined by § 5 

of this act) 

A, N-1, S-1                   6 

B, N-2, S-2                   4    vulnerable victim             

2    $2,500 - $10,000             2         * = Field 1 

C                             2    use of firearm                

2    $10,001 - $100,000           5         # = Field 2 

D, D-1, N-3, N-4, S-3         1    torture or maim of 

victim     2    $100,001 - $500,000          7         % = Field 3 

D-2, E, F, G, H, N-5, S-4     1                                       

more than $500,000           9         ^ = Field 4 

I-1, I-2, I-3                 1 

 

Level 1     Level 2           Level 3           Level 

4           Level 5           Level 6           Level 7           

Level 8           Level 9 

 

SCHEDULE S-1  60-360mo*   level 1 + 4yrs*   level 1 + 6yrs*   level 

1 + 8yrs*   level 1 + 10yrs*  level 1 + 12yrs*  level 1 + 14yrs*  

level 1 + 15yrs*  level 1 + 20yrs* 

 

SCHEDULE S-2  24-140mo*   level 1 + 2yrs*   level 1 + 3yrs*   level 

1 + 4yrs*   level 1 + 5yrs*   level 1 + 6yrs*   level 1 + 7yrs*   

level 1 + 8yrs*   level 1 + 10yrs* 

 

SCHEDULE S-3  12-92mo#    level 1 + 1yr*    level 1 + 2yrs*   level 

1 + 3yrs*   level 1 + 4yrs*   level 1 + 5yrs*   level 1 + 6yrs*   

level 1 + 7yrs*   level 1 + 8yrs* 

 

SCHEDULE S-4  0-12mo^     level 1 + 1mo^    level 1 + 3mo^    level 

1 + 9mo%    level 1 + 9mo#    level 1 + 21mo#   level 1 + 33mo*   

level 1 + 45mo*   level 1 + 57mo* 

 

This matrix will remain in effect until a new matrix is established 

pursuant to Section 3 of this act. 
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SECTION 601.    NEW LAW    A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 20.3 of Title 21, unless   

there is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

 

DRUG CRIMES MATRIX 

 

prior record enhancers             offense enhancers                  

offense enhancers 

d

rug proceeds, amt involved            legend (Fields defined by § 5 

of this act) 

A, N-1, S-1                   6 

B, N-2, S-2                   4    vulnerable victim             

2    $2,500 - $10,000             2         * = Field 1 

C                             2    use of firearm                

2    $10,001 - $100,000           5         # = Field 2 

D, D-1, N-3, N-4, S-3         1    torture or maim of 

victim     2    $100,001 - $500,000          7         % = Field 3 

D-2, E, F, G, H, N-5, S-4     1    N-3 by school, etc.           

1    more than $500,000           9         ^ = Field 4 

I-1, I-2, I-3                 1 

 

 

Level 1     Level 2           Level 3           Level 

4           Level 5           Level 6           Level 7           

Level 8           Level 9 

 

SCHEDULE N-1  12-98mo*    level 1 + 2yrs*   level 1 + 4yrs*   level 

1 + 6yrs*   level 1 + 8yrs*   level 1 + 10yrs*  level 1 + 12yrs*  

level 1 + 15yrs*  level 1 + 20yrs* 

 

SCHEDULE N-2 

GROUP A: 

AMOUNT 1      24-92mo*    level 1 + 1yr*    level 1 + 2yrs*   level 

1 + 3yrs*   level 1 + 4yrs*   level 1 + 5yrs*   level 1 + 6yrs*   

level 1 + 8yrs*   level 1 + 12yrs* 

 

GROUP A: 

AMOUNT 2      48-191mo*   level 1 + 2yrs*   level 1 + 4yrs*   level 

1 + 6yrs*   level 1 + 8yrs*   level 1 + 9yrs*   level 1 + 10yrs*  

level 1 + 12yrs*  level 1 + 15yrs* 

 

GROUP B: 

AMOUNT 1      24-77mo*    level 1 + 1yr*    level 1 + 2yrs*   level 

1 + 3yrs*   level 1 + 5yrs*   level 1 + 6yrs*   level 1 + 7yrs*   

level 1 + 9yrs*   level 1 + 10yrs* 

 

GROUP B: 

AMOUNT 2      48-155*     level 1 + 1yr*    level 1 + 2yrs*   level 

1 + 3yrs*   level 1 + 5yrs*   level 1 + 6yrs*   level 1 + 7yrs*   

level 1 + 9yrs*   level 1 + 10yrs* 

 

SCHEDULE N-3 

GROUP A:      6-45mo%     level 1 + 6mo#    level 1 + 1yr*    level 

1 + 18mo*   level 1 + 2yrs*   level 1 + 3yrs*   level 1 + 4yrs*   

level 1 + 6yrs*   level 1 + 8yrs* 
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GROUP B:      6-36mo%     level 1 + 6mo#    level 1 + 1yr*    level 

1 + 18mo*   level 1 + 2yrs*   level 1 + 3yrs*   level 1 + 4yrs*   

level 1 + 5yrs*   level 1 + 7yrs* 

 

GROUP C:      6-24mo^     level 1 + 6mo%    level 1 + 1yr%    level 

1 + 1yr#    level 1 + 2yrs#   level 1 + 30mo#   level 1 + 30mo*   

level 1 + 3yrs*   level 1 + 4yrs* 

 

SCHEDULE N-4  0-12mo^     6-18mo^           level 1 + 6mo^    level 

1 + 12mo%   level 1 + 1yr#    level 1 + 15mo#   level 1 + 18mo#   

level 1 + 18mo*   level 1 + 2yrs* 

 

SCHEDULE N-5  0-12mo^     level 1 + 3mo^    level 1 + 6mo^    level 

1 + 9mo^    level 1 + 12mo^   level 1 + 15mo^   level 1 + 18mo%   

level 1 + 18mo#   level 1 + 24mo# 

 

This matrix will remain in effect until a new matrix is established 

pursuant to Section 3 of this act. 
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SECTION 602.    NEW LAW    A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 20.4 of Title 21, unless   

there is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

 

INTOXICANT CRIMES INVOLVING A VEHICLE MATRIX 

 

prior record enhancers             offense enhancers                  

offense enhancers 

t

heft crime, amt involved              legend (Fields defined by § 5 

of this act) 

A, N-1, S-1                   6 

B, N-2, S-2                   4    vulnerable victim             

2    $2,500 - $10,000             2         * = Field 1 

C                             2    use of firearm                

2    $10,001 - $100,000           5         # = Field 2 

D, D-1, N-3, N-4, S-3         1    torture or maim of 

victim     2    $100,001 - $500,000          7         % = Field 3 

D-2, E, F, G, H, N-5, S-4     1                                       

more than $500,000           9         ^ = Field 4 

I-1, I-2, I-3                 1 

 

Level 1     Level 2           Level 3           Level 

4           Level 5           Level 6           Level 7           

Level 8           Level 9 

 

SCHEDULE I-1  12-36mo%    level 1 + 4mo%    level 1 + 6mo#    level 

1 + 1yr#    level 1 + 15mo#   level 1 + 18mo*   level 1 + 2yrs*   

level 1 + 3yrs*   level 1 + 4yrs* 

 

SCHEDULE I-2  3-12mo%     level 1 + 3mo%    level 1 + 6mo*    level 

1 + 9mo#    level 1 + 1yr#    level 1 + 1.5yrs# level 1 + 2yrs#   

level 1 + 2yrs*   level 1 + 2.5yrs* 

 

SCHEDULE I-3  0-12mo^     level 1 + 1 mo^   level 1 + 2 mo%   level 

1 + 3mo%    Level 1 + 6mo%    level 1 + 9mo%    level 1 + 12mo%   

level 1 + 18mo%   level 1 + 24mo* 

 

This matrix shall remain in effect until a new matrix is established 

pursuant to Section 3 of this act. 
 


